(NOTE: This report must be clea	r and legible. If	tmay	be typed a	PORT	blue or t	ilack ink)		
umber: 2011146	Report Filed By		GANDIC	asa 11.	COMM		2. X 140		3.
ime of Filing Committee, Candidate or Lobbyist:									
Brown-Castor '11									
PO Box 800			State:		Zip Coc				
west Conshohocken			State.	PA		428	(0800	
	FRIDAY 2. ERIMARY	and Street	30 DAY POST, PRIMA	а. Хяу Х	A MENDA REPORT	用相關	MES		X
6TH TEESDAY 4. 2NO	FRIDAY 5.		30 DAY	6. 10N	TERMIN		YES		X
place X to manufacture and second and s	AR		ILING MET	нов	PAP			KEITE	5
eme of Office Sought by Candidate:		- Print	DATE OF	ELECTION	District Number	Office Code	Party Code		ounty
Montgomery County Commissi	ioner		MO. DAY	YEAR	number 10	OTH	REP		Code
			11 08	2011	i	<u> </u>	STRUCTION		-
अन्यताः स्टार्थने विकासस्य स			Freitan attack			OR	ICE USE	ONDY	Щ.
ummary of Receipts	YEAR			YEAR	.				
nd Expenditures from: 05 03	2011	То	06 06	2011			<u>[</u>	3	
. Amount Brought Forward From Last Report		\$	9,498			4		-	-1 - i
. Total Monetary Contributions and Receipts (Fron	n Schedule I)	\$	49,877	.00					<u>-**</u> 1 1
Total Funds Available (Sum of Lines A and B)		\$	59,375	.41				<u> </u>	
). Total Expenditures (From Schedule III)		\$	21,807	.82		27		D [
, Ending Cash Balance (Subtract Line D from Line	C)	\$	37,567	.59			· · · ·	Οţ	
Value of In-Kind Contributions Received (From	Schedule II)	\$	18,400					S V	لمعدم
, Unpaid Debts and Obligations (From Schedule IV		<u> </u>		.00	- /	1	′ - c	 :>	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this BEVERI	AFFIDAVI Algm: horo: "In EALUH: OF PEN NOTARIAL SEAL Y GREEN, Nota hocken Boro., M seion Expires Jun	this in Past 1	te Canalde Version It 2011	skette are to Signature	the bost of Person S	t my kad	wiedge and	1900 60.0030	副 フ ・
Signature		K-		Soss Wei	Printed No				
	2011		(610)			941-23	861		
MO. DAY	YR.	<u> </u>	Area C	ode		Daytime 1	felephone	Number	
ARTIIII THUS IS A CONTROL & Condidato's Au	thorized Comr	nittee.	candidate	attall sign h	ara - 11	的陶器		新闻引	H
swear (or affirm) that to the best of my knowledge and .L. 1333, No. 320) as amended. Sworn to and subscribed bofore me this 			mmittee pres	uper Sig		Gandidate Jr.			937
formy Theen									
My commission expires <u>622</u>	2011		(215	5)		977-10	000		

797

	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNEYLVANIA
	NOTARIAL SEAL
	BEVERLY GREEN, Notary Public
ļ	West Conshohocken Boro., Montgomery Co.
j	My Commission Expires June 22, 2011

DSEB-502 (7-99)

;

.

.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania **CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT**

د ۱

PAGE 1 OF ______ (COVER PAGE)

NOTE: This report must be clear and legible	a. It may be	typed or	printed in blue or	black ink.)
---	--------------	----------	--------------------	-------------

					1.1201	51¥42.9		TOBY STRAT	HIGH PART 2	23 14 Have	Satur 3
Filer Identification Number:	2011146		Report Filed By	e 🕨		ANDID		COMM	THEEXX	Los:	MST
	nittee, Candidate or Lobb astor '11	yist:									
Brown-C	40LUL II		<u></u>								
PO Box	800							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5/81/77775-00-8		
City:					Sta			Zip Cod	e: 19428	- 080	
West Co	nshohocken	Contraction of the state of the	2.	ja -	NEEDE	PA Vite 19	[[]]] 3.	PIAR LIANS			2210112
TYPE OF	PRE-PRIMARY	PRG-PRIM		1910) 1910) 1910)	, 30 DA POST	PRIMA		REPORT			NO X
REPORT	PRE-ELECTION		5.		jo da Post	Y FLECTI	6. ON	TERMIN		1988 - Sil	NCI X
(place X to the right of report type)	REPORT 1	YEAR			FILING ()C	METH		PAP	8	DISK	
Name of Office Soug	ht by Candidate:	•					ELECTION	District Number	Office Code	Party Coda	County Code
Montgom	ery County Com	missioner			мо. 11	08	11 YEAR 2011		ОТН	REP	46
					l		l		i		FOR CODES
Summary of F	lonainte 🕨	INDE ROAV LEV	EAR		MOL	DAY	YEAR		ani altili (e:135'C	
Summary of F and Expenditu	res from:	05 03 201	1	То	06	06	2011	l			
	t Forward From Last	Report		\$	9.4	98.4	1	1			
B. Total Monetary	Contributions and Re	celpts (From Sch	edule I)	Ş		77.0		1			
C. Total Funds Av	vailable (Sum of Lines	A and B)		\$	59.3	75.4	1				
D. Total Expenditu	res (From Schedule I	11)		Ş		07.8		1			
E, Ending Cash Ba	alance (Subtract Line I	D from Line C)		\$	37,5	67.5	9	[
F. Value of In-Ki	nd Contributions Rece	ived (From Sche	dule II)	\$	18,4	00.0)0]			
G. Unpaid Debts a	and Obligations (From	Schedule IV)		\$		0.0)0	L			
			AFFIDAVI	T SE	CTION						
EXTERNATION	SER SMULLINASIES.					ndidat	el reconcio				
I swear (or affirm) t correct and complete	that this report, including			WL.V	Mary npu	ter disk	tette, ere to	the best	my knowle	edge and b	elief true,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e. cribed before me this	NOTARI BEVERLY GREE	AL SEAL EN. Notary I	 مقطور (1		/				
6		est Conchohocken	Bora, Mont	Omer	vCoX	$\overline{\ }$		\sim	/	/ _	$\overline{}$
	1 M	My Commission Ex	paes June (4 20	蚥				ubmitting R	report	$ \rightarrow $
Devent	Signature			1/-			Ross Te	iss, E Printed Na			
My commission ex		22 2011	<i>•</i>	K	_	(610)			1-2361		
	MO.	DAY YR.		<u> </u>	A	rea Co	<u> </u>		Daytime Tel	ephone Nu	nber
		and a lot when	ad Com	nittak	Candl	date s	hall sign! he		HISCARD.		
STREET, AND ADDREET, AND ADDREET, AND ADDREET, AND ADDREET, ADDREET	that to the best of my k								ons of the A	Act of Jun	e 3, 1937
Sworn to and subs	cribed before me this					$\left(\right)$		1 1 1	1		
day	of June	2	•//`] -			All.	ſДД	<u> </u>		
Bruch	, Haren			}	_	(Jenr	nure of Ci	noidate		
1 All T	Signature	7 -	([() ^ `	bill	Printed Na	ង៣ធ		
My commission ex	MO.	22 20/1 DAY YR		J		610) vrea Co	de		26–1614 Daytime Tel		mber
COMMONWEALTH	OF PENNSYL VANSA										
NOTAR	AL SEAL	of State Bu	ireau of t	Comm	ission	s, Elec	tions and	Legislatio)n 5005		
West Conshohocken	AL SEAL EN, Notary Passistment Boro., Molfigbinsty Coff pires. June 22, 2011	ce Building 🏾 🗨	narrisbur	g, PA	171	∠v-00	izg 🛡 (71	17) 787-	5280		

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION FORM

I have paid for the following expenses as an in-kind contribution to the Brown Castor '11 Campaign. I confirm that I paid these costs with personal funds on the date and in the amount indicated. I understand that every expenditure I make on behalf of campaign is considered an in-kind contribution.

NAME:

Vahan H. Gureghian

HOME ADDRESS:

841 Merion Square Road Gladwyne, PA 19035

OCCUPATION:

CEO

EMPLOYER:

Charter School Management

DATE:

5/17/2011

VENDOR (ATTACH RECEIPT) :

The Oscar Group

AMOUNT:

\$<u>10,000</u>





Date: Invoice #: May 1, 2011

1085

Bill To: Brown Castor '11 800 Penllyn-Blue Bell Pike Blue Bell, PA 19422-1648

DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
Finance consulting retainer – May 2011	\$5000

TOTAL:

\$5000.00

Please make checks payable to "The Oscar Group." Thank you!





·*

4

Date: Invoice #: April 1, 2011

1083

Bill To: Brown Castor '11 800 Penllyn-Blue Bell Pike Blue Bell, PA 19422-1648

DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
Finance consulting retainer – April 2011	\$5000
	· ·

TOTAL:

\$5000.00

Please make checks payable to "The Oscar Group." Thank you!

FBB REALTY PARTNERS LP 794 Penllyn Pike Blue Bell, PA 19422 (267) 419-1500

May 11, 2011

VIA EMAIL to rweiss@cozen.com

Ross Weiss, Esq. Cozen O'Connor 200 Four Falls Corporate Center, Ste. 400 P.O. Box 800 West Conshohocken, PA 19428

Dear Ross:

This is to confirm that FBB Realty Partners LP leases the building located at 800 Penliyn Pike to Brown-Castor '11 for use by Brown Castor '11 as a campaign headquarters on a month to month basis at no charge for base monthly rent. This lease equates to an in kind contribution of \$2,800.00 per month by FBB Realty Partners LP.

Sincerely,

NON-RESIDENTIAL LEASE FOR REAL ESTATE PART ONE OF A TWO PART AGREEMENT .

BROKER (Company) DDRESS JCENSEE(S) PROKER IS THE AGENT FOR LESSOR. OR (if checks	······································	PHONE	
ACENSEE(S)		100 A 107	
		FAX Designated Age	
roker is NOT the Agent for Lessor and is a/an: AGENT FOR I	ed below); LESSEE 🛛 TRANSA		nt? 🗆 Yes 🗀 No
LESSEE'S BUSINESS RELATIONS	SHIP WITH PA LICEN	SED BROKER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ROKER (Company) DDRESS		PHONE	
DDRESS			
ROKER IS THE AGENT FOR LESSEE. OR (if checks	ed below): LESSOR 🗆 SUBAGEN		nt? Yes No TRANSACTION LICENSEE
When the same broker is Broker for Lessor and Broker for Lessee, Br NLESS there are separate Designated Agents for Lessor and Lessee. a Dual Agent. Broker(s) may perform services to assist unrepresented 1. This Agreement, dated is <u>FBB Ren 149 PAR mars 1P</u> , 794 P called "Lessor," and	If the same Licensee is d parties in complying v between	designated for Lessor vith the terms of this]	and Lessee, the License Lease.
BROWN- CASTOR 11, a Pennsylvania	a Domestic and	Non-Profit Co	orporation
called "Lessee."	. ,		
2. PROPERTY		· · ·	
(A) Lessor agrees to lease to Lessee the premises known as	AL LOUIS		
<u>soo fenllyn fike, Blue Bell</u> in the of	PA 19922	.*	·
in the of	·	County of	
in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Zip Code 1314 2 nd Floor of 2 Story Pailding (E upon the following terms and conditions:	xcludes basemen	rements consisting of A), plus 11 Ad	ncent praking s
 (B) Total rental for entire term payable to Lessor (C) Payments in advance Monthly (D) Cash or check to be paid before possession by Lessee which 	ام ما	s ne amount of \$	
(D) Cash or check to be paid before possession by Lessee which	is to be applied on accord	The amount of $5 - 0$	
Advance rent to	Paid \$	Due	
On account of final payment of rent	Paid \$	Due	\$ <u>-0-</u> \$ <u>-0-</u>
Security deposit (see paragraph 2 (f))	Paid C	Due	s <u>-0-</u>
Credit report	Poid C		
	Paid \$	Due	s <u>-0-</u>
	1 1 1 1 1 1	Du	· <u> </u>
Totals - Paid to dat	e Paid \$	•	• •
Balance due before	possession	Due	\$ -0-
			······································
(E) Adjusted payment of rent until regular due date, if any		\$	-0-
(F) Security deposit	,	\$	-0-
(G) Late charge if rent not paid within grace period		Š	-0-
(H) Due date for each payment			
(1) Term of this lease Month to Mont	1h		
(J) Commencement date of lease Anail 2,2011	<u>ا</u>		·····
(K) Expiration date of lease			
(L) Required written notice to terminate this lease Thia to	DAY 5		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(M) Renewal term if not terminated by either party//4			
(N) Lessee will occupy premises ONLY asOPF,			
(O) Maximum number of occupants under this lease///			
ARED BY: Jennifer Walton, Realtor			

Lessee Initials;

LC1

86 17	(P) Payments to be made promptly when due in U.S. Dollars	s to:	· · ·
8	(Q) Utilities & services will be supplied as follows:		.
9	Lessor Lessee	Lessor	Lessee
l0	•	pays	pays
LT .	pays pays		pays
2	Hot Water	R	Lawn and Shrubbery Care
	Heat	Ô	Cesspool Cleaning
1.J		Ē	Janitor Service
14 1 2	1 Difference Clearline		Sewce
13	 Yearly Oil Burner Cleaning Water in Excess of yearly minimum Charge 	ы. Гл	
6		ñ	
17	🖾 🗆 Snow Removal	LU	DRUMISES IN LESSOR'S CLUMPSTER IN GROEP TIES
18	(D) II-I		plastic trach bags
9	(R) Unless otherwise stated, Lessee will pay the cost of any		
50	of this lease where the individual cost of each repair is	less than	
51	(S) No pets or animals of any kind whatsoever will be permi	ttea on o	r within the herein described premise excepting
52	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
53			· · ·
54 3	3. SPECIAL CLAUSES	۰ د	handh a Dhada D and Hadada Camunianian at 40 Da Carlo 206 206 and
55		adopted	by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 Pa. Code §35.336 and
56	§35.337.		
57	(B)		
58	4. ADDENDUM		
59 4 50	 ADDENDUM The Lessor and Lessee agree for themselves, their respective 	heiman	I excessors and accime to the herein described terms and
51	also to those set forth in the addendum attached hereto entit	Hed WTED	MS AND CONDITIONS " (PART TWO) all of which am
52	to be regarded as binding and as strict legal conditions,		
	to be toburded to entering and to etter refer equations!		
			_

The leased premises excludes the basement. Lessee agrees to permit Lessor's Office Manager access to the basement for the purpose of retrieving Lessor's files in the basement or placing files in the basement.

Insurance'

(a) Liability. Lessee, at Lessee's sole cost and expense, shall maintain and keep in effect throughout the Term, and any extensions or renewals thereof, insurance against liability for bodily injury (including death) or property damage in or about the Premises, under a policy of comprehensive general public liability insurance, with such limits as to each as may be reasonably required by Landlord from time to time but not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury (including death) and \$1,000,000 for property damage. The policies of comprehensive general public lability insurance shall name Lessor as additional named insured. Each such policy shall provide that it shall not be cancelable without at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to Lessor and to any mortgagee named in an endorsement thereto and shall be issued by an insurer and in a form satisfactory to Lessor. On or before the Commencement Date, a certificate of insurance shall be delivered to Landlord. If Tenant shall fail, refuse or neglect to obtain or to maintain any insurance that it is required to provide or to furnish Lessor with satisfactory evidence of coverage on any such policy, Lessor shall have the right to purchase such insurance. Any payments made by Lessor with respect to such insurance shall be recoverable by Lessor from Lessee as an additional charge promptly upon Tenant being billed therefore.

(b) Waiver of Subrogation. Each of the parties hereto hereby releases the other, to the extent of the releasing party's insurance coverage, from any and all liability for any loss or damage covered by such insurance upon the property of such party even if such loss or damage shall be brought about by the fault or negligence of the other party, its agents or employees; provided, however, that this release shall be effective only with respect to loss or damage occurring during such time as the appropriate policy of insurance shall contain a clause to the effect that this release shall not affect said policy or the right of the insured to recover thereunder. If any policy does not permit such a walver, and if the party to benefit therefrom requests that such a waiver be obtained, the other party agrees to obtain an endorsement to its insurance policies permitting such waiver of subrogation if it is available. If any additional premium is charged for such waiver, the party benefitting therefrom agrees to pay the amount of such additional premium promptly upon being billed therefor.

(c) Tenant's Property. Tenant, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, shall maintain and keep in effect throughout the Term, and any extensions or renewals thereof, full replacement cost insurance for Tenant's personal property with a commercially reasonable deductible.

PREPARED BY: Jennifer Walton, Realtor

LC1, Non-Residential Lease For Real Estate - Part One of a Two Part Agreement. Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS® COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 2007 03/07 RealFA\$T® Software, @2009, Version 6.16. Software Registered to: Mariann Brand, Weichert Realtors Doviestown Office 03/20/09 11:13:12

Page 2 of 2 Lessor Initial

Lesses initials:

NON-RESIDENTIAL LEASE PART TWO OF A TWO-PART AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This form recommended and approved for, but not restricted to, use by members of the Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS® Copyright Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS® 1973

Special Clauses

Taxes (5-72)

Fire Ineurance Premiume Sewer Rent

Condition of Pavement

Security Deposit (12-85)

Affirmative Covenants of Lessor

Place of Payment

Affirmative Covenants of Lesses (11-74) Payment of Rent Lata Charces (11-74)

Cleaning. Repairing, etc.

Requirements of Publia Authorities Fire Surrender of Possession (11-74) Notice of Fire eta. Pay for Gas and

4. (a) Lessee agrees to pay as rent in addition to the minimum rental herein received, Hild Hill sewer rent, garbage and/or trash collection charges resessed or imposed upon the dernised premises and/or the building of which the demised premises is a part during the term of this kese, excess of and over and above those assessed or imposed at the time of making this lease. The amount due hereunder on account of such taxes shall be apportioned for that part of the first tax year, as assessed, and each subsequent tax year, as assessed thereafter during the term of this lease including extensions or renewals hereof. The same shall be paid by the Lessee to the Lessor as additional rent on or before sixty days from the Broker for Lessor's notice to the Lessee having been delivered as notice of any such tax increase

(b) Unless specified herein to the contrary, the percentage of any such tax increases to be puid by the Lessee hereunder shall be apportioned in accordance with that percentage which the Lesser's rent represents to the total income that the building would yield if fully leased

(c) Lesses further agrees to pay to Lessor as additional rent all increases or increases in fire insurance premiums upon the denised premises and/or the building of which the demised premises is a part, due to an increase in the rate of fire insurance in excess of the rate on the demised and the business of which the contract prentices are part, such as the interest of the interaction of access of the intervention of the classes of the intervention of the intervention of the intervention of the classes of the intervention of the inter

sewers, sewer system, and sawage treatment works servicing the denised premises in excess of the yearly minimum of such sower charges, immediately when the same become due.

(a) Lesses shall be reported to condition of the pavement, cub, cells doors, swnings and other erections in the pavement during the term of this lesse; shall keep the pavement free from snow and ice, and shall be and hereby agrees that Lesses is solely liable for any accidents, term to this lease, also keep in parenterin per torin show and ke, and allow to allow y greet ink Leasters is story able for any according, due or alleged to be due to their deficitive condition, or to any accumulations of snow or ice. 5. The "security deposit" specified in Par. #1. (0) shall be held by Broker for Lessor as security for the performance of all the terms, covenants and

conditions of this base and for the cost of any train removal, house teaming and the cost of repairs and/or the control in an area of the cost of any train removal, house teaming and the cost of the train of the cost of any train removal, house teaming and the cost of the train of the cost of the cost of the train of the train of the cost of the train of the cost of the train of returned after the Lessee has vacated and left the premises in an acceptable condition (following a personal inspection by Lessor and/or Broker for Leasor) and summidered all keys to Broker for Lessor. If the Lessor determines that my loss, damage or injury chargeable to the Lessor hereunder, exceeds the security deposit, the Lessor at his option, may retain the said sum as liquidated demages or may apply the sum against any actual loss, damage or injury and the balance thereof will be the responsibility of the Lessor. Lessor's determination of the amount, if any, to be returned to the Lessee shall be final. It is further understood and agreed that the said security deposit is not to be considered as the last payment under the lease however the rights of the Lessor shall not be hindered to retain the security deposit, or a portion thereof as payment on account of uncollected rents. if ony.

The altoramentioned "security deposit" shall be paid to the Broker for Lessor who will deposit same in a separate custodial type account, Broker for Lessor shall keep records of all funds so deposited as required in accordance with the Act of February 19, 1980, P.L. 15, No. 9, Section 604 (63 P.S. 455.604). Said account will be clearly identified as required indicating the date and from whom he received money, the date deposited, the date of withdrawals and other pertinent information concerning this transaction. It is understood and agreed that should the property herein mentioned be sold, exchanged, transferred or conveyed to a new owner, that at the time of settlement, any money held as a security deposit shall be transferred to the new owner or his agent, to be continued to be held as a security deposit.

(a) If the Lessee so desires, Lessor, it possible may make available to Lessor, without charge, a space in the building for the storage of goods effects of Lessea. In consideration of the fact that no extra charge is made for the furnishing of such space by the Lessor, it is understood that 5. in m Lessor shall not be liable for loss or damage to any stored goods through fire or theft or any cause whetever, and Lessee expressly releases Lessor as ballee or otherwise from all claims for any such loss or damage. It is further understood that the use of atorage space by the Lessee shall be Emitted to the time of the Lessee's occupancy, and that goods left over thirty days after the expiration of Lessee's occupancy may be sold for storage charges at public or nivele sale without further notice to Lessee.

(b) The Lessor may furnish additional service not herein provided for but any such service shall be gratuitous unless otherwise agreed and shall not be an obligation of the Lessor ray for the start of the consideration for the rent.

All rent shall be payable without prior notice or demand at the office of Lessor or Broker for Lessor as specified in paragraph #1. (p.). 7. Lesse covenants and agrees that he will without demand:

(a) Pay the rest and all other charges herein reserved as rent on the days and times and at the place that the same are made payable, without fail, and if Lessor shall at any time or times accept said rent or sent charges after the seine shall have become due and psyable, such acceptance shall not excuse delay upon subsequent occessions, or constitute or be construid as a waiver of any of Lessor's rights. Lesses agrees that any charge or payment hareas reserved, included, or agreed to be treated or collected as rent and/or any charges, expenses, or costs herein agreed to be paid by the Lestee may be proceeded for and recovered by the Lestor by legal process in the same manner as rent due and in arrents. (b) All rental payments are due and payable on the due date as specified in paragraph #1. (h) of this agreement or within five days thereafter

(grace period) without penalty. However, after 5:00 P.M. on the fifth day after due date as aforementioned, any rental payment not paid in full will be subject to a late charge. Payments not made on or before 5:00 P.M. on the tenth day after due date, together with late charge, may be referred to Magistrate or Justice of the Peace for the collection and/or ejectment.

(c) Keep the demized premises clean and free from all ashes, dat and other refuse matter; replace all broken glass windows, doors, cia.; keep all waste and drain pipes open; repair all damages to plumbing and to the demised premises; in general, keep the same in as good order and repair as they are at the beginning of the term of this lease, reasonable wear and tear and damage by accidental fire or other casualty not occurring through negligence of Lessee or those employed by or acting for Lesses alone excepted. The Lessee agrees to surrender the demised premises in

(ii) Comply with any requirements of any of the constituted public authorities, and with the tenns of any State or Federal statute or local ordinance or regulation applicable to Lessee or his use of the demised premises, and save Lessor harmless from penakes, fines, costs or damages resulting from failure to do so.

(c) Use every reasonable precaution sgainst fira. (f) Peaceably deliver up and summeder possession of the demised premises to the Lessor at the expiration or sconer termination of this lesso, (f) Peaceably deliver up and summeder possession of the demised premises to the Lessor at the expiration or sconer termination of this lesso, promptly delivering to Lessor at his office, all keys for the denised premises, with all trash and personal being has removed and building(a) com-sweet clean.

(g) Give to Lessor prompt written notice of any accident, fire or damage occurring on or to the demised premises.

(b) Promptly pay for all gas and electricity, water, heat, law or annual occurring into to the bernin denised premises during the ultrance of this lease if so specified in paragraph #3.(g); and should Lessee fail to make these payments when due, Lessor shall have the right

PREPARED BY: Jennifer Welton, Resitor

L2C. Non-Residential Lesse, Part Two of a Two-Part Agreement, 11/B9. Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS® COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS 1973

RealFAST@ Software, @2009, Version 6.16, Software Registered to; Martann Brand, Welchert Reation Doviesiown Office

Lessee(s)

03/20/09 11:14:50

L-2C

Electricity

Indemnification

Negative Covenants of Lessee Use of Premises Assignment and Subletting

Sione

Alterations Improvements

Machinery

Weights Fire Insurance

Removal of Goods

Vacate Premiees Upon Removal

Lessor's Rights Inspection of Premises Rules and Regulations

Sale, Rent, Signs and Prospects (11-74) Discontinue Service, etc.

Damage for Interrupted Use

Representation of Condition

Miscellaneous Agreements and Conditions

Effect of Repairs or Rentals Walver of Custom

to settle therefor, such sums to be considered additional rent and collectable from Lesses, as such, by distress or other process and to have all the priorities given by law to claims for rent.

(i) indemnify and save Lessor hamless from any and all loss occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the covenants, terms and conditions of this lease, or caused by his family, guests, visitors, agents and employees.

9. Lessee covenants and agrees that he will do none of the following things without the consent in writing of Lessor:

(b) Assign, mortgage or pledge this lease or under-let or sub-lease the demixed premises, or any part thereof, or permit any other person, firm or corporation to occupy the demised premises, or my part thereof, nor shall any assignee or sub-lessee assign, mortgage or pledge this lease or such sub-lease, without an additional written consent by the Lessor, and without such consent no such assignment, mortgage or pledge shall be valid. If the Lessee becomes embarrassed or insolvent, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or if a pethion in bankruptoy is filed or against the Lesses or a bill in equity or other proceeding for the appointment of a receiver for the Lessec is filed, or if the real or personal

to again the Lesse is a ball be sold or levied upon by any Sheriff, Marshal or Constable, the same shall be a violation of this covenant. (c) Place or allow to be placed any stand, booth, sign or show case upon the doorsteps, vestibules or outside walls or pavements of said premises, or paint, place, erect or cause to be painted, placed or erected any sign, projection or device on or in any part of the premises. Lesses shall remove any sign, projection or device painted, placed or erected, if permission has been granted and restore the walls, etc., to their former conditions, at or prior to the explication of this lease. In case of the breach of this covenant (in addition to all other remedies given to Lessor in case of breach of any conditions or covenants of this lease) Lessor shall have the privilege of removing said stand, booth, sign, show case, projection or devise, and restoring said walls, etc., to their former condition, and Leasee, at Lessor's option, shall be liable to Lessor for any and all expenses so incurred by Lessor.

(d) Make any alterations, improvements, or additions to the demised premises. All alterations, improvements, additions or fixtures whether installed before or after the execution of this lease, shall remain upon the premites at the expiration or sconer termination of this lease and become the property of Lessor, unless Lessor shall, prior to the termination of this lessor, have given written notice to Lessee to comove the same, in which event Lessee will remove such alterations, improvements and additions and restore the premises to the same good order and condition in which they now are. Should Lesses fail to do so, Lessor may do so, collecting, at Lessor's option, the cost and expense thereof from Lesses as additional rent,

(a) Use or operate any machinery that, in Lessor's opinion, is harmful to the building or disturbing to other tenants occupying other parts thereof

(f) Place any weights in any portion of the demised premises beyond the safe caming capacity of the structure.

(g) Do or suffer to be done, my act, matter othing objectionable to the fire insurance companies, whereby the fire insurance or any other insurance now in force or hereafter to be placed on the denised premises, or any part thereof, or on the building of which the denised premises may be a part, shell become void or suspended, or whereby the same shall be rated as a more hazardous risk than at the date of execution of this lease, or employ any person or persons objectionable to the fire insurance companies or carry or have been benzine or explosive matter of any kind in and about the densised premises. In case of a breach of this covenant (in addition to all other remedies given to Lessor in case of the breach of any of the conditions of covenants of this lease) Lesses agrees to pay to Lessor as additional rent any and all increase or increases of premiums on insurance carried by Lessor on the demised premises, or any part thereof, or on the building of which the demised premises may be a part, caused in any way by the occupancy of Lessee.

(h) Remove, attempt to remove or manifest an Intention to remove Lessee's goods or property from or out of the demised premises otherwise than in the ordinary and usual course of business, without having first paid and satisfied Lessor for all rent which may become due during the entire term of this lease.

(i) Vacate or desert said preasises during the term of this lease, or permit the same to be empty and unoccupied.

10. The Lessee agrees that if, with the permission in writing of Lessor, Lessee shall vacate or decide at any time during the term of this lease, or any renewal thereof, to vacate the herein demised premises, prior to the expiration of this lease, or any renewal hereof, Lessee will not cause or allow my broker to work with Lesses in any sub-letting or releting of the demised premises other than a broker approved by the Lessor, and that should Lessee do so, or attempt to do so, that Lesser may remove any algas that may be placed on or about the demised premises by such other broker without my lability to Lesses or to said broker, the Lesses assuming all responsibility for such action. 11. Lesses covenants and agrees that Lessor shall have the right to do the following things and matters in and about the denised premises:

(a) At all reasonable times by kinself or his duly authorized sgents to go upon and happed the dernised premises and every part thereof, and/or at his option to make repairs, alterations and additions to the denised premises or the building of which the denised premises is a part.
(b) At any time or times and from time to time make such rules and regulations as in his judgment may from time to time be necessary for

the safety, care and cleantiness of the premises, and for the preservation of good order therein. Such rules and regulations shall, when notice thereof is given to Lessee, form a part of this lesse,

(c) To display a "For Sale" sign at any time, and elso, after notice from either party of intention to determine this lease, or at any time within six months prior to the expiration of this lesse, a "For Rent" sign, or both "For Rent" and "For Sale" signs; and all of said signs shall be placed upon such part of the premises as Lessor may elect and may contain such matter as Lessor shall require. Prospective purchasers or tenanta authorized by Lessor may inspect the premises Monday thru Saturday between the hours of 11:00 A.M. and 8:00 P.M.

12. (a) In the event that the demised premises is totally destroyed or so damaged by first or other casualty not occurring through fault or negligence of the Lessee or those employed by or acting for him, that the same cannot be repaired or restored within a reasonable time, this lease shall absolutely cease and determine, and the rent shall abate for the balance of the term.

(b) If the damage caused as above be only partial and such that the premises can be restored to their former condition within a reasonable time, the Lessor may, at his option, restore the same with reasonable promptness, reserving the right to enter upon the denised premises for that purpose. The Lesson also reserves the right to enter upon the denised premises whenever necessary to repair damage caused by fire or other casualty to the building of which the demised premises is a part, even though the effect of such entry be to render the demised premises or a part thereof untenantable. In either event the rent shall be apportioned and suspended during the time the Lessor's in possession, taking into account the proportion of the demised premises rendered untenantable and the duration of the Lessor's possession. If a dispute arises as to the amount of rent due under this clause. Lesses agrees to pay the full amount claimed by Lessor. Lesses shall, however, have the right to proceed by

law to recover the excess payment, if any. (c) Leasor shall not be liable for any damage, compensation or claim by reason of isconvenience or annoyance from the necessity of repairing any portion of the building, the interruption in the use of the premises, or the termination of this lesse by reason of the destruction of the

13. The Lessor has let the demised premises in their present condition and without any representation on the part of the Lessor, his officers, employees, servents and/or agents. It is understood and agreed that the Lessor is under no duty to make alterations at the time of letting or at any time thereafter.

14. (a) No contract entered into or that may be subsequently entered into by Lessor with Lesses, relative to any alterations, additions, improvements or repairs, nor the failure of Lessor to make such alterations, additions, improvements or repairs as required by any such contract, nor the making by Lessor or his agents or contracts of such alterations, additions, improvements or repairs shall in any way affect the payment of the rent or said other charges at the time specified in this lease,

(b) It is hereby coveranted and agreed, my law, usage or custom to the contrary notwithstanding, that Lessor shall have the right at all times to enforce the covenants and provisions of this lease in strict accordance with the terms hereof, notwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the Lessor is refinining from so doing at any time or times; and further, that the failure of Lessor at any time or times to enforce its rights under said covenants and provisions strictly in accordance with the same not be construed as having created a custom in any way or manner

PREPARED BY: Jennifer Walton, Realtor

L2C, Non-Residential Lease, Part Two of a Two-Part Agreement, 11/99. Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS® COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS 0 1973 RealFA\$T@ Software, @2009, Version 6,16. Software Registered to: Marlann Brand, Weichert Realtors Doylestown Office 03/20/09 11:14:50

Lessee(s)

Page 2 of 5 Lessor(s)

Failure of Lessas to Repair

Remedies of Lessor (11-74)

Further Remedies of Lessor

Zopina

Confession of Judament

Affidavit of Default

Electment

Remerlies Cumulative

Subordination

Condemnation

contrary to the specific terms, provisions and covenants of this lease or as having in any way or manner modified the same.

(c) In the event of the failure of Lessee prompily to perform the covenants of Par. #8. (c) hereof, Lessor may go upon the denised premises and perform such covenants, the cost thereof, at the sole option of Lessor, to be charged to Lessee as additional and definement rest. 15. If the Lessee

(a) Does not pay in full when due any and all installments of rent and/or any other charge or payment herein reserved, included, or agreed to be treated or collected as rent and/or any other charge, expense, or cost herein agreed to be paid by the Lessee; or

(b) Violates or fails to perform or otherwise breaks my covenant or agreement herein contained; or

(c) Vacates the deniesd premises or removes or attempts to remove or manifests an intention to remove any goods or property therefrom (c) vacuus ine damined promises to heaving or an empty is interview and and setsified the Lessor in full for all rent and other charges then due or that may thereafter become due until the expiration of the then current term, above mentioned; or a due of the may increased occurs use this the expension of the time and the time, shows increased, of (d) Becomes embarrassed or insolvent, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or if a petition in bankniptcy is filed by or against

the Lessee or a bill in equity or other proceeding for the appointment of a receiver for the Lessee is filed, or if proceedings for reorganization or for composition with creditors under any State or Federal law be instituted by or against Lessee, or if the real or personal property of the Lessee shall be sold or levied upon by any due process of law, then and in any or either of said events, there shall be deemed to be a breach of this lease, and the source of the upon by any use process of any, then are an any or other or and or and the state, in the source of the source of the source of the term of this lease, as well as all other charges, payments, costs and expenses herein d1) The rent for the entire unexpired balance of the term of this lease, as well as all other charges, payments, costs and expenses herein

agreed to be paid by the Lessee, or at the option of Lessor any part thereof, and also all costs and officers' commissions including watchmen's wages and further including the five percent chargeable by Act of Assembly to the Lessor, shall, in addition to say and all instruments of reat already due and payable and in arreats and/or any other charge or payment herein reserved, included or agreed to be treated or collected as rent. and/or any other charge, expense or cost herein agreed to be paid by the Lesses which may be due and payable and in arrears, be taken to be due and payable and is arears as it by the terms and provisions of this lesse, the whole balance of unpaid rent and other charges, payments, taxes, and prysone and is arrans as a by inclosing and providence of internets, the minor stante of anyon ten, and out a standard, prysine and it this lease or any part thereof is assigned, or if the premises or any part thereof is sub-let, Lessee hereby prevocably constitutes and appoints Lessor Lesser's agent to collect the rents due by such assignee or sub-lessee and apply the same to the rent due hereunder without in any way affecting Lesser's obligation to pay impaid balance of rent due hereunder; or in the event of any of the foregoing at any time at the option of Lessor,

(d2) This lease and the term hereby created shall determine and become absolutely void without any right on the part of the Lesses to save the forfeiture by payment of any sum due or by other performance of any condition; term or covenant broken; whereupon, Lessor shall be entitled to recover damages for such breach in an amount equal to the amount of rent reserved for the balance of the terms of this lease, less the fair rental value of the said demised premises, for the residue of said term.

16. In the event of any default as aforesaid, the Lessor, or anyone acting on Lessor's behalf, at Lessor's option;

(a) May lease said premises or any part or parts thereof to such person or persons as may in Lease's discretion seems best and the Leasee shell be liable for any loss of rent for the balance of the then current term.

(b) Any re-entry or re-letting by Lessee under the terms hereof shall be without prejudice to Lessor's claim for damages and shall under no circumstances release Lessee from liability for such damages arising out of the breach of any of the covenants, terms and conditions of this lease. 17. It is understood and agreed that the Lessor hereof does not warrant or undertake that the Lessoe shall be able to obtain a permit under any 17. It is understood and agreed that the Lesson network uses not wattern or understance that the Lesson and to other to other a perturbation and any Zoning Ordinance or Regulation for such use as Lesson intends to make of the said premises, and nothing in this lease contained shall obligate the Lessor to assist Lessee in obtaining said permit; the Lessee fixther agrees that in the event a permit cannot be obtained by Lessee under any Zoning Ordinance, or Regulation, this lease shall not terminate without Lessor's consent, and the Lessee shall use the premises only in a manner permitted under such Zoning Ordinance or Regulation.

18. If rent and/or charges hereby reserved as rent shall remain unpaid on any day when the same should be paid Lessee hereby empowers any Prothonotary or attorney of any Court of Record to appear for Lessee in any and all actions which may be brought for reat and/or the charges. payments, costs and expenses reserved as cent, or agreed to be paid by the Lessee and/or to sign for Lessee an agreement for entering in any competent Court an amicable action or actions for the recovery of rent or other charges or expenses, and in said suits or in said amicable action or actions to confess judgment against Lessee for all or any part of the rent specified in this lesse and then unpaid including, at Lessor's option, the rent for the entire unexpired balance of the term of this lease, and/or other charges, payments, costs and expenses reserved as rent or agreed to be paid by the Lessee, and for interest and costs together with an attorney's commission of 15%. Such authority shall not be exhausted by one exercise thereof, but judgment may be confessed as aforesid from time to time as often as any of said reat and/or other charges reserved as rent shall fall due or be in arrears, and such powers may be exercised as well after the expiration of the original term and/or during any extension or removed of this leave

19. When this lease shall be determined by condition broken, either during the original term of this lease or any renewal or extension thereof, and also when and as soon as the terra hereby created or any extension thereof shall have expired, it shall be lawful for any attorney as attorney for Lesses to file an agreement for entering in any competent Court an anicable action and judgment in ejection against Lesses and all persons claiming under Lessee for the recovery of possession of the herein densised premises, for which this lesse shall be his sufficient warant whereupon, if Lesser so desires, a wit of habere facias possessionen may issue forthwith, whicut any prior wit or proceedings whatsoever, and provided that if for any reason after such action shall have been commenced the same shall be determined and the possession of the premises

hereby demised remain in or be restored to Lessea. Lessor shall have the right upon any subsequent default or defaults, or upon the termination of this tease as hereinbefore set forth, to bring one or more amicable action or actions as hereinbefore set forth to recover possession of the said

20. In any amicable action of ejectment and/or for rent in arrears, Lessor shall first cause to be filed in such action an affidavit made by bim or someone acting for him setting forth the facts necessary to authorize the entry of judgment, of which facts such affidevit shall be conclusive evidence, and if a true copy of this kase (and of the truth of the copy such affidavit shall be sufficient evidence) be filed in such action, it shall not be necessary to file the original as a warrant of attorney, any rule of Court, costom or practice to the contrary notwithstanding. 21. All of the remedies hereinbefore given to Lessor and all rights and remedies given to it by law and equity shall be camulative and concurrent. No termination of this lease or the taking or recovering of the premises shall deprive Lessor of any of its remedies or action against the Lassee for reat due at the time or which, under the terms hereof, would in the future become due as if there has been no termination, or for sums due at the time or which, under the teams hereof, would in the future become due as if there had been no termination, nor shall the bringing of any action for rent or breach of covenant, or the resort to any other remedy herein provided for the recovery of rent be construed as a waiver of the right to obtain possession of the premises.

22. This Agreement of Lease and all of its terms, covenants, and provisions are and each of them is subject and subordinate to may lease or other arrangement or right to possession, under which the Lessor is in control of the demised premises, to the rights of the owner or owners of the demised premises and of the land or buildings of which the demised premises are a part to all rights of the Lessor's landlord and to any and all activised premises and of the sand or outdargs of which the demised premises are a part to as nextly a control or any and an mortgages and other encumbrances now or hereafter placed upon the demised premises or upon the land and/or buildings containing the same; and Lessee expressly agrees that if Lessor's tenancy, control, or right to possession shall terminate either by explantion, forfeiture or otherwise, then this lease shall thereupon immediately terminate and the Lessee shall, thereupon, give immediate possession and Lessee hereby waives any and all chains for damages or otherwise by reason of such termination as aforesaid,

23. In the event that the premises demised or any part thereof is taken or condemned for a public or quasi-public use, this lease shall, as to the part so taken, leminate as of the date title shall vest is the condemnor, and rent shall abate in proportion to the square feet of leased space taken or condemned or shall cease if the entire premises be so taken. In either event the Lessee walves all claims against the Lessor by reason of the complete or partial taking of the demised premises, and it is agreed that the Lesses shall not be entitled to any notice whatsoever of the partial or complete termination of this lease by reason of the aforesaid.

PREPARED BY: Jennifer Walton, Realtor

L2C, Non-Residential Lease, Part Two of a Two-Part Agreement, 11/99. Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS® COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS@ 1973

RealFA\$T@ Software, @2009, Version 6.16. Software Registered to: Mariann Brand, Weichert Resitore Doylestown Office 03/20/08 11:14:50

Lessee(s)

Page 3 of 5 Lessor(s)

Termination of Leses

Inability to give Possession

Additional Rent

Notices

Right to Enforce **Definition of** Lessor and Lessee

Broker

Heirs and Assignees

Lease Contains Entire Agreement

Severability (11-74)

Descriptive Heading

Approval

24. It is hereby mutually agreed that either party hereto may terminate this lease at the and of the said term by giving to the other party prior written and it is natedy introduce with paragraph #1. (), but in default of such notice, this lass shall continue upon the same terms and conditions in force instant is according when paragraph #1. (), out it determ of solar borks, this case share contained upon the same terms and concarions in force inmediately prior to the expiration or the term hereof as are herein contained for a further period as specified in paragraph #1. (m), and so on from renewal to renewal success or until termination by either party hereto, giving the other the aforementioned written notice for reor a dual to construct the survey survey term; PROVIDED, however, that should this lease be continued for a further period under the terms previous to expandent of two targets that, a recording in overce, the single one was to contained the a rating period and the test during the original term should not exceed beyond such original term, and intransivers mentioned, any adversion given sees on the relie out-ing the outgains term mount and exceed veryone such organis term, and further provided, however, that if Lessor shall have given such written notice prior to the expiration of any term hereby created, of its intention to change the terms and conditions of this lease, and Lessee shall not within thirty days from such notice sotify Lesser of Lessee's intention to vacate the denied premises at the end of the then current term, Lessee shell be considered as Lessee under the terms and conditions mentioned in such notice for a further term as above provided, or for such further term as may be stated in such notice. In the event that Lesses shall give notice, as believe to a surface term as any opportunes, or an anon surface term as may be stated at anon of the present term, or any renewal or extension thereof, and shall supurate to this rease, of mitchios to vacate the denised premises at the end of the present term, or any renewal or extension thereot, and song fail or refuse so to vacate the same on the date designated by such notice, then it is expressly agreed that Lessor shall have the option either (a) to disregard the notice so given as having no effect, in which case all the terms and conditions of this lease shall continue hereafter with full force berogent one makes as given as maying no entry, as which case as the terms and containers on the terms and container man the ortho precisely as if such notice had not been given, or (b) Lessor may, at any time within thirty days after the present terms or any renewal or extension precises as a such motive man not occur given, or toy leases may, at any time which thaty bays and the present relief or any renewal or extension thereof, as aforesaid, give the said Lesses ten days written notice of his intention to terminate the said less; whereupon the Lesses expressly agrees to vacate said premises at the explantion of the said period of ten days specified in said notice. All powers granted to Lessor by this lesse may be to vacate and set permission at the expension of the set period of tell case spectred of sam notice. An powers granted to access by this wase may be exercised and all obligations imposed upon Lessee by this wase shall be performed by Lessee as well during any extension of the original term of

25. If Lessor is unable to give Lessee possession of the denised premises, as herein provided, by reason of the holding over of a previous occupant, or by reason of any cause beyond the control of the Lessor, the Lessor shall not be liable in damages to the Lessee therefore, and during the period that the Lessor is unable to give possession, all rights and remedies of both parties hereunder shall be suspended. 26. Lesses agrees to pay as additional rent any and all sums which may become due by reason of the failure of Lesses to comply with any of the

covenants of this lease and any and all damages, costs and expenses which the Lessor may suffer or incur by reason of any default of the Lesses or failure on his part to comply with the covenants of this lease, and also any and all damages to the demised premises caused by any act or neglect of the Lessee, his guests, agents, employees or other occupants of the deniked premises. The Lease, he guest, agents, employees of one occupies of the oscillator premote. 27. All notices required to be given by Lessor to Lessee shall be sufficiently given by leaving the same upon the demised premises, but notices

shall be a certified return receipt signed by Lessor or his agent. 28. The Lessor shall have the right, at all times, to enforce any or all the covenants and provisions of this lease, notwellistending the failure of the

Lessor at any previous time, or times, to enforce his rights under any of the covenants and provisions of this lease 29. The word "Lessor" as used berein, shall include the Owner and the Landlord, whether Person, Finn or Corporation, as well as the Heirs,

25. He would least the used bettern, shall algobe the Owner and the Landord, watcher Forson, Fund or Lotpornion, as were as the risks, Administrators, Successors and Assigns each of whom shall have the same rights, remedies, powers, privileges and obligations as though he, she, it or they had originally signed this lease as Lessor, including the right to proceed in his, her, its, or their own name to enter though ne, she, x or they had ongeneus signed this lease at Lessor, mentang the nght to proceed in air, ner, us, or their own name to enter judgment by confession, or otherwise. The word "Lesses" as used herein, shall include Tenant, whether Person, Firm or Corporation, as well Jungment by contestion, of otherwise. The work leases as used needs, that solution remain, when a research rate of corporation, as we as the Heirs, Executors, Administrators, Successors and Assigns, each of when shall have the same rights, remedies, powers, privileges, and shall have no other Eablities, rights, privileges or powers than he, she, it or they would have been under or possessed had he, she, it or they originally

sector and sense as Lessen. 30. It is expressly understood and agreed between the parties hereto that the herein named Broker, his salesmen and employees or any officer or partner of Broker and any cooperating broker and his salesmen and employees and any officer or partner of the cooperating broker are acting as parties or processing and will in no case whatsoever be held liable either jointly or severally to either party for the performance of any term of covenant of

31. All rights and liabilities herein given to, or imposed upon, or weivers of the respective parties hereio shell extend to and bind the several and respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of said parties; and if there shall be more than one Lessee, they shall all be bound jointly and severally by the terms, covenants and agreements herein, and the word "Lessoe" shall be than deemed taken to mean each and every person or party mentioned as a Lessee herein, be the same one or more, and if there shall be more one Lessee, any notice regulated or permitted by the terms of this lease may be given by or to any one thereof, and shall have the same force and effect as if given by or to all thereof. No rights, however, shall bare to the benefit of any assignce of Lessee unless the assignment of such assignee has been approved by

32. The Lessor and Lessoe hereby agree that this lease sets forth all the promises, agreements, conditions and understandings between the Lessor, or Broker for Lessor, and the Lesses relative to the demised premises, and that there are no promises, agreements, conditions or understandings, either oral or written, between them other than as are herein ast forth, and any subsequent sheration, anendment, change or addition to this lease shall not be binding upon the Lessor or Lessee unless reduced to writing and signed by them.

33. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause phrase or requirement of this lease is contrary to law or laws subsequently enacted, or should be found contrasy to laws during the term or any renewal or extension thereof, the validay of the remaining portions shall not be affected thereby. The parties hereby agree that they would have agreed to each section, subsection, clause sentence, phrase or requirement herein arespective of the fact that one or more section, subsection sentence, clause, plusse or requirement was contrary to law or during the term or any ewel or extension thereof or are found to be contrary to the law.

34. The descriptive headings used herein are for convenience only and they are not intended to indicate all of the matter in the sections which follow them. Accordingly, they shall have no effect whatsoever in determining the rights or obligations of the parties.

NOTICE TO PARTIES: WHEN SIGNED, THIS AGREEMENT IS A BINDING CONTRACT. Parties to this transaction are advised to consult

(7-86)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, including to be legally bound hereby, have hereunder set their hands and seals the day and year first above written,

WITNESS LESSER 4-1-DATE Ross Waiss, Treasurer Brown-Castor 'll, a Pennsylvania The Lassor hereby approves this contract on this (date) consideration of the services rendered in procuring the herein named Lessee and/or collection of rents as agreed and specified in part one of this lease, the Lessor agrees to pay the herein named Broker for Lessor a fee in the amount of obtaining Lesses together with a fee of for the collection of rents during the term, renewal or extension of this PREPARED BY: Jannifer Walton, Resitor L2C, Non-Residential Lease, Part Two of a Two-Part Agreement, 11/99. Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS® COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS@ 1973 RealFA\$T@ Software, @2009, Version 6.16. Software Registered to: Mariann Brand, Welchert Realitors Doviestown Office

03/20/09 11:14:50

lease or additional lease with the herein named Lesse. Should the Lessee purchase the demised premises from the Lessor during the term of this lease, or during a renewal, extension or any additional lease between and parties for the demised premises, or within a reasonable period of time after the expiration of any such lease, the Lessor agrees to pay the Broker for Lessor, at the time of settlement, a sales fibe officing the specified sale price.

WITNESS LESSOR DATE BROKER FOR LESSOR ACCEPTED BY: DATE PREPARED BY: Jennifer Walton, Realtor L2C, Non-Residential Lease, Part Two of a Two-Part Agreement, 11/99, Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS& COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS& 1973 RealFAST@ Software, @2009, Version 6.16. Software Registered to: Mariann Brand, Weichert Realtors Doylestown Office

Lessee(s)

03/20/09 11:14:50

Page 5 of 5

•

Campaign Finance Report

Filer Identification Number:	2011145	Report	Filed By:	С	ommittee		
Name of the Filing Committee, Candidate or	Lobbyist:		Brown-Casto	r 11			
Street Address: PO Box 800 ,				•		····	
City : West Conshohocken	State:	PA			Zip Code:	19428 - 800	
Type of Report: 30 Day Post P	rimary						
Amendment Report? No			Terminatio	on Repo	ort?	No	
Date of Election: 11/08/2011							
District Code: 0				Party	/ Code:	Republica	an
Office Code:				Coun	nty Code:	Montgom	регу
Summary of Receipts and Expenditu	res:				-		Loronic Dick of A
From: 05/03/2011	To: 06/06/2	011					
A. Amount Brought Forward From Last Report						\$9,498.41	
B. Total Monetary Contributions And Receipts	(From Schedule I)					\$49,877.00	
C. Total Funds Available (Sum Of Lines A And	B)					\$59,375.41	
D. Total Expenditures (From Schedule III)		-				\$21,807.82	
E. Ending Cash Balance (Subtract Line D From	Line C)					\$37,567.59	
F. Value Of In-Kind Contributions Received (Fi	rom Schedule II)					\$18,400.00	
G. Unpaid Debts And Obligations (From Sched	lule IV)					\$0.00	
		AFFIDA	VIT SECTI	ON			
I swear (or affirm) that this report, including the at my knowledge and belief, true, correct and comple		d on paper	or by electroni	ic mediu	m, are to the l	best of	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this							
day of	_ 20	-					<u> </u>
					Signa	ture of Person Submit	tting Report
Signature		-				Printed Name	
My Commission Expires		-		_			
MO. DAY	YR.			A	rea Code	Daytime	e Telephone Number
I swear (or affirm) that to the best of my knowledg the act of June 3,1937 (P.L. 1333, No 320) as ame		tical com	nittee has not a	violated	any provisions	of	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this							
day of	20	-					
						Signature of Candi	date
Signature		-				Printed Name	
My Commission Expires		-					······
MO. DAY	YR.			A	rea Code	Daytime	e Telephone Number

Department of State . Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation

210 North Office Building . Harrisburg, PA 17120-0029 . (717) 787-5280

. •

.

Campaign Finance Report

Schedule I

Contributions and Receipts Detailed Summary Page

Name of Filing Candidate or Committee	Reportin	g Period:			
Brown-Castor 11	From:	05/03/2011	то:	06/06/2011	

1. Unitemized Contributions Received - \$ 50.00 or Less Per Contributor					
	Total For the Reporting Period: (1)	\$0.00			
2. Contributions Received - \$ 50.01 To	\$250.00 (From Part A and Part B)				
Contributions Received From Political Comr	nittees (Part A)	\$0.00			
All Other Contributions (Part B)		\$100.00			
	Total For the Reporting Period: (2)	\$100.00			

3. Contributions Received Over \$250.00 (Fr	om Part C and Part D)	
Contributions Received From Political Committee All Other Contributions (Part D)	es (Part C)	\$45,500.00 \$4,000.00
	Total For the Reporting Period: (3)	\$49,500.00

4. Other Receipts, Refunds, Interest Earned , Returned Checks, Etc. (From Part E)					
	10.77.00				
Total For the Reporting Period: (4)	\$277.00				

Total Monetary Contributions and Receipts During this Reporting Period	
Total of Boxes 1,2,3 and 4	\$49,877.00

۰. ۲.

Campaign Finance Report

Part A

Contributions Received From Political Committees

\$ 50.01 to \$250.00

Name of Filing Candidate or Committee	Reporting Period: From:	To:
Full Name and Mailing Address of Contributor	Date(s)	Amount(s)

Page Total

Campaign Finance Report

Part B

All Other Contributions

\$ 50.01 to \$250.00

Full Name and Maining Autoress of Constitution	Name of Filing Candidate or Committee Brown-Castor 11		Name of Filing Candidate or Committee Brown-Castor 11		Reporting Period: From: 05/03/2011	To: 06/06/2011
1517 Sweet Briar Road	Marsha B. Bolden 1517 Sweet Briar Road	rsha B. Bolden		Amount(s) \$100.00		

.

.

Campaign Finance Report

Part C

Contributions Received From Political Committees

Over \$250.00

Name of Filing Candidate or Comr Brown-Castor 11	nittee		Reporting Period: From: 05/03/2011	To: 06/06/2011
Full Name and Mailing Address of	Contributor	· ····	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Friends of Jenny Brown			05/06/2011	\$20,000.00
PO Box 800 West Conshohocken	PA	19428	05/19/2011	\$20,000.00
Full Name and Mailing Address of	Contributor		Date(s)	Amount(s)
PA ABC PAC 135 Shellyland Road			05/11/2011	\$1,500.00
Manheim	РА	17545		
Full Name and Mailing Address of	Contributor		Date(s)	Amount(s)
Friends of Bruce Castor			05/20/2011	\$4,000.00
PO Box 800 West Conshohocken	PA	19428		

Page Total	\$45,500.00
------------	-------------

Campaign Finance Report

Part D

All Other Contributions

Over \$250.00

• •

.

Name of Filing Candidate or Comm Brown-Castor 11	ittee		Reporting Period: From: 05/03/2011	To: 06/06/2011
Full Name and Mailing Address of Chimicles & Tikellis LLP One Haverford Centre 361 W. Lancas Haverford		utor 19041	Date(s) 05/11/2011	Amount(s) \$2,500.00
Employer Name and Mailing Addre	255			
Chimicles & Tikellis LLP				
One Haverford Centre 361 W. Lancas	ter Ave.			
Haverford	ΡΑ	19041	Occupation Attorneys	
Full Name and Mailing Address of Paul David Stengle 9 Lenswood Dr. Boyertown	Contrib PA	utor 19512	Date(s) 05/20/2011	Amount(s) \$500.00
Employer Name and Mailing Addro	255			
ARC Foundation				
3075 Ridge Pike				
Eagleville	PA	19403	Occupation Director	
Full Name and Mailing Address of Austin A. Meehan 402 Newbold Road Jenkintown	Contrib PA	19046	Date(s) 05/23/2011	Amount(s) \$1,000.00
Employer Name and Mailing Addr	P55			
ULS Corporation				
1302 Conshohocken Road				
Conshohocken	PA	19482		
			Occupation	
			President	

Page Total

\$4,000.00

÷

.

.

Campaign Finance Report

Part E

Other Receipts

Refunds, Interest Income, Returned Checks, Etc.

Name of Filing Candidate or Committee			Reporti	ng Period:		
Brown-Castor 11			From:	05/03/2011	To:	06/06/2011
		·····				
Full Name and Mailing Address of Recei	pt Source	e				
Brown-Castor '11						
PO Box 800						
West Conshohocken	PA 19	428				
Description of Receipt			D	ate(s)		Amount(s)
Addition of voided check no. 1015 dated 04	/29/2011	made pa	0	5/04/2011		\$35.00
Addition of void for check #1004.			0	5/06/2011		\$150.00
Full Name and Mailing Address of Rece	ipt Sourc					
FirsTrust						
15 W Ridge Pike	PA 19	428				
West Conshohocken	FA 13	420				
			C)ate(s)		Amount(s)
Description of Receipt						
Return of Check Fees.			C	5/09/2011		\$92.00
			C	5/09/2011		\$92.00
			C	5/09/2011		\$92.00

Г

Page Total	\$277.00

٦

Campaign Finance Report

Schedule II

In-Kind Contributions Of Valuable Things Received

Use this Schedule to Report All In-Kind Contributions Of Valuable Things During the Reporting Period

Detailed Summary Page

To: 06/06/2011
1

Total For the Reporting Period(1)	\$0.00
2. In-Kind Contributions Received - Value of \$ 50.01 To \$250.00 (From Part F)	·····
Total For the Reporting Period(2)	\$0.00

3. In-Kind Contributions Received - Value Over \$250.00 (From Part G)					
Total For the Reporting Period(3)	\$18,400.00				

Total In-Kind Contributions and Receipts During this Reporting Period		
Total of Boxes 1,2 and 3	\$18,400.00	

.

Campaign Finance Report

Part F

In-Kind Contributions Received

Value of \$50.01 to \$250.00

Name of Filing Candidate or Committee	Reporting Period: From:	То:
Full Name and Mailing Address of Contributor		
Description of Contribution	Date(s)	Amount(s)

Page Total

· `

.

Campaign Finance Report

Part G

In-Kind Contributions Received

Value Over \$250.00

Name of Filing Candidate or Committee Brown-Castor 11	Reporting Period: From: 05/03/2011	To: 06/06/2011
Full Name and Mailing Address of Contributor FBB Realty Partners LP 794 Penllyn Pike	1947 - 19 ⁴⁷ - 19	,
Blue Bell PA 19422		
Description of Contribution	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Headquarters Monthly Rent for April	05/11/2011	\$2,800.00
Headquarters Monthly Rent for May	05/11/2011	\$2,800.00
Headquarters Monthly Rent for June	06/01/2011	\$2,800.00
Employer Name and Mailing Address	Occupation	
FBB Realty Partners LP 794 Penllyn Pike	Real Estate	
Blue Bell 19422		
Full Name and Mailing Address of Contributor Vahan H. Gureghian 841 Merion Square Road Gladwyne PA 19035		
Description of Contribution	Date(s)	Amount(s
April and May Finance Consulting Retainer paid to The Os	06/03/2011	\$10,000.0
Employer Name and Mailing Address	Occupation	
Charter School Management	CEO	
841 Merion Square Road		
Gladwyne 19035		

Page Total \$18,400.00

•

Campaign Finance Report

Schedule III

Statement of Expenditures

Name of Filing Candidate or Committee Brown-Castor 11	Reporting Period: From: 05/03/2011	To: 06/06/2011
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid		
BILIJOHN GRAPHIC DESIGN LLC		
PO Box 366		
Conshohocken PA 19428		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s
Invoice No. 20110019 - Invitations.	05/25/2011	\$50.0
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid		<u> </u>
Brian P. Miles		
The Gambone Group PO Box 287 Fairview Village PA 19409		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s
Headquarters Office Supplies - drinks, kitchen supplies, etc.	05/24/2011	\$87.0
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid Cedars Advertising, Inc. Rts. 73 & 363 PO Box 85 Cedars PA 19423		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(
Invoice No. 10743 - Lage Wooden Double Sided Sign for HQ.	05/23/2011	\$254.4
Invoice No. 10739 - 5000 lawn signs.	05/23/2011	\$7,600.2
Invoice No. 10758 - 10000 Stickers Lapel	06/02/2011	\$622.
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid		
Chase Card Services		
PO Box 15153 Wilmington DE 19886		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(
Monthly Campaign Credit Card.	05/31/2011	\$265.
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid		
County of Montgomery		
Court House PO Box 311		

Campaign Finance Report

Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Invoice No. 1004274 - Absentee Ballots.	05/23/2011	\$37.10
	······································	
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid Elmwood Park Zoo		
c/o Wendy G. Rothstein @ Fox Rothschild LLP 10 Sentry Park Blue Bell PA 19422		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Sponsorship for Elmwood Park Zoo's Beast of a Feast event.	05/24/2011	\$300.00
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid Facenda Whitaker Lanes a/k/a Steppy's		
2912 Swede Road East Norriton PA 19403		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Deposit for Campaign Retreat Event on June 10th.	06/01/2011	\$50.00
		
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid Friends of Kate McGill		
PO Box 321		
Oreland PA		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Contribution - Attend Event.	05/04/2011	\$150.00
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid		
Linda Walters Photography		
Iron Bridge Farm 1222 Warwick Furnace Road Glenmoore PA 19343		
Glennoore		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s
Campaign Photos.	06/02/2011	\$639.18
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
MCRC		
314 East Johnson Highway Norristown PA 19401		

•

Campaign Finance Report

Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Half of \$12,000 total contribution to help defray the oganization's costs	05/05/2011	\$6,000.00
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid		······································
Norristown Arts Council c/o Centre Theatre 208 DeKalb Street		
Norristown PA 19401		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Contribution - Ad in Program Book.	05/06/2011	\$150.00
	·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP		
One Penn Center 19th Floor Philadelphia PA 19103		
Philadelphia PA 19103		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Legal Fees - Formation of Brown-Castor '11.	05/19/2011	\$899.83
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid		
PECO		
PO Box 37629 Philadelphia PA 19101		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Monthly Electric Bill.	05/23/2011	\$98.0 9
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid		
RCR, Inc.		
55 Beacon Hill Lane Phoenixville PA 19460		
Description of Expenditure	Date(s)	Amount(s)
Invoice No. 110515 - Printing of Palm Cards	05/11/2011	\$989.00
Full Name and Mailing Address to Whom Paid Stephen O'Toole		
1647 S. Lawrence Street		
Philadelphia PA 19148		

*

Campaign Finance Report

Description of Expenditure		Date(s)	Amount(s
Consulting Fee for period of 5/1,	/11 through 5/15/11.	05/16/2011	\$1,500.00
Postage - pre-primary mailing.		05/23/2011	\$352.0
	ay 16, 2011 through May 31, 2011.	06/01/2011	\$1,500.00
Full Name and Mailing Addre	ss to Whom Paid		
Verizon PO Box 15026	ss to Whom Paid NY 12212 5026		
Full Name and Mailing Addre Verizon PO Box 15026 Albany Description of Expenditure		Date(s)	Amount(s

Page Total \$21,807.82

•

.

Campaign Finance Report

Schedule IV

Statement of Unpaid Debts

Name of Filing Candidate or Committee	Reporting Period: From:	То:
Full Name and Mailing Address of Creditor		
Description of Debts	Date(s)	Amount(s)

Page Total



A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

SUITE 400 200 FOUR FALLS CORPORATE CENTER P.O. BOX 800 WEST CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428 610.941.5400 800.379.0695 610.941.0711 FAX www.cozen.com

June 9, 2011

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ross Weiss Direct Phone 610.941.2361 Direct Fax 877.295.6883 rweiss@cozen.com

Department of State Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation 210 North Office Building Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Brown-Castor '11 (Filer I.D. No. 2011146) Friends of Jenny Brown (Filer I.D. No. 2011185) Friends of Bruce Castor, Inc. (Filer I.D. No. 2003023) Bruce L. Castor, Jr. (Filer I.D. No. 40396) Jenny Brown

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find the signed and notarized Campaign Finance Report Cover Sheets (Affidavit) for the Campaign Committees listed above, the Reports for which were filed on-line on this date.

Also enclosed are the signed and notarized Campaign Finance Statements for Bruce L. Castor, Jr. and Jenny Brown.

Very truly yours, COZEN O'CONNOR Ross Weiss By: RW/ngd Enclosure

JUN 10 υ

June 9, 2011 Page 2

ŀ

cc: Bureau of Elections, Montgomery County Jenny Brown Bruce L. Castor, Jr.

W_CONSHOHOCKEN\752584\2 093623.000

